DATE: 9/27/2021

INVITATION TO BID
THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

BID NO.: 50-00135788

**JEFFERSON PARISH** 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT P.O. BOX 9 GRETNA, LA. 70054-0009 504-364-2678

VENDOR:	27118	RI ANK	RID	COPY	VENDOR
A LIMITOR	2/110	DLMINN	DIL	COFI	VENDOR

Acknowledge Receipt of Addenda: NUMBER:

(225/774-9974

brian@qualitycourt.com

TELEPHONE:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

NUMBER:

BUYER: RSCOTT

Page: 5

As per LSA-RS 47:301 et seq., all governmental bodies are excluded from payment of sales taxes to any Louisiana taxing body. Quotations shall be based on F.O.B. Agency warehouse or jobsite, anywhere within the Parish as designated by the Purchasing Department.

JEFFERSON PARISH reserves the right to cancel all or any part of an order if not shipped promptly. No charges will be allowed for parking or cartage unless specified in quotation. The order must not be filled at a higher price than quoted. JEFFERSON PARISH reserves the right to cancel at any time and for any reason by issuing a THIRTY (30) day written notice to the contractor.

JEFFERSON PARISH is expecting all products to be new and all work to be done in workman-like manner, according to standard practices. Any deviations or alteration from the specifications must be indicated on the bid form for each item and upon request, product data for same must be submitted by the time specified by the Purchasing Department.

DELIVERY: FOB JEFFERSON PARISH	
INDICATE DELIVERY DATE ON EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES	TBD
	3
INDICATE STARTING TIME (IN DAYS) FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK	3
INDICATE COMPLETION TIME (IN DAYS) FOR CONSTRUCTION WORK	3

In the event that addenda are issued with this bid, bidders MUST acknowledge all addenda on the bid form. Bidder must acknowledge receipt of an addendum on the bid form by placing the addendum number as indicated. Failure to acknowledge any addendum on the bid form will result in bid rejection.

NUMBER:	
OUISIANA CONTRACTOR'S LICEN	ISE NO.: (if applicable)LA 38861
*** ALL BIDDERS MUST	COMPLETE SECTION BELOW ***
FIRM NAME: Quality Court Industries, LLC	
SIGNATURE: (Must be signed here)	Share TITLE! Owner
PRINT OR TYPE NAME/ Michael S. Stewart	
ADDRESS: 5661 Brownfields Drive	
CITY, STATE: Baton Rouge, LA	<sup>ZIP:</sup> 70818

TOTAL PRICE OF ALL BID ITEMS: \$ 3500.00

FAX:

(225/774-9984

DATE: 9/27/2021

# INVITATION TO BID FROM JEFFERSON PARISH - continued

Page: 6

BID NO.: 50-00135788

SEALED BID

ITEM NUMBER	QUANTITY	U/M	DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES	UNIT PRICE QUOTED	TOTALS
			Labor, materials and necessary essentials to install two (2) Pickleball Court Stripings on existing tennis courts for the Jefferson Parish Recreation Department	3500.00	3500.00
1	1.00	JOB	0001 New Pickleball Striping for Tennis courts @ Pontiff Playground. One inch lines painted in safety yellow in color. Vendor shall paint two (2) courts on existing westside tennis court.  *SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS AND		
			DIAGRAM*		

# **CORPORATE RESOLUTION**

EXCERPT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

Quality Court Industries, LLC	
INCORPORATED.	
AT THE MEETING OF DIRECTORS INCORPORATED, DULY NOTICED A QUORUM BEING THERE PRESE WAS:	OF Quality Court Industries, LLC O AND HELD ON 01/02/2021, ENT, ON MOTION DULY MADE AND SECONDED. IT
RESOLVED THAT Michael S. Stewn APPOINTED, CONSTITUTED AND FACT OF THE CORPORATION WE BEHALF OF THIS CORPORATION WITH THE DEPARTMENTS, EMPLOYEES OR EXECUTION OF ALL BIDS, PAPEL CONTRACTS AND ACTS AND TO ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE PROCORPORATION HEREBY RATIFY	D DESIGNATED AS AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN- ITH FULL POWER AND AUTHORITY TO ACT ON IN IN ALL NEGOTIATIONS, BIDDING, CONCERNS PARISH OF JEFFERSON OR ANY OF ITS AGENCIES, AGENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE RS, DOCUMENTS, AFFIDAVITS, BONDS, SURETIES, RECEIVE ALL PURCHASE ORDERS AND NOTICES OVISIONS OF ANY SUCH BID OR CONTRACT, THIS ING, APPROVING, CONFIRMING, AND ACCEPTING ERFORMED BY SAID AGENT AND ATTORNEY-IN-
	I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF AN EXCERPT OF THE MINUTES OF THE ABOVE DATED MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORATION, AND THE SAME HAS NOT BEEN REVOKED OR RESCINDED.  Sylvia Andrade  SECRETARY-TREASURER
	08/02/2021
	DATE

# **Public Works Bid**

# **AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF Louisiana								
PARISH/COUNTY OF _East Baton Rouge								
BEFORE ME, the und	ersigned authority, personally came and appeared: Brian Connolly							
, (Affi	ant) who after being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that							
he/she is the fully authorized	Director of Sales of Quality Court Industries the							
the party who submitted a bid	in response to Bid Number 50-00135788, to the Parish of							
Jefferson.								
Affiant further said:								
Campaign Contribution Discl	osures							
(Choose A or B, if option	n A is indicated please include the required							
attachment):								
Choice A	Attached hereto is a list of all campaign contributions, including the date and amount of each contribution, made to current or former elected officials of the Parish of Jefferson by Entity, Affiant, and/or officers, directors and owners, including employees, owning 25% or more of the Entity during the two-year period immediately preceding the date of this affidavit or the current term of the elected official, whichever is greater. Further, Entity, Affiant, and/or Entity Owners have not made any contributions to or in support of current or former members of the Jefferson Parish Council or the Jefferson Parish President through or in the name of another person or legal entity, either directly or indirectly.							
Choice B X	there are <u>NO</u> campaign contributions made which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.							

### Affiant further said:

### Debt Disclosures

# (Choose A or B, if option A is indicated please include the required attachment):

Choice A \_\_\_\_\_ Attached hereto is a list of all debts owed by the affiant to any elected or appointed official of the Parish of Jefferson, and any and all debts owed by any elected or appointed official of the parish to the Affiant.

Choice B \_\_X \_\_\_ There are NO debts which would require disclosure under Choice A of this section.

### Affiant further said:

That Affiant has employed no person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization, either directly or indirectly, to secure the public contract under which he received payment, other than persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project or in securing the public contract were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant; and

That no part of the contract price received by Affiant was paid or will be paid to any person, corporation, firm, association, or other organization for soliciting the contract, other than the payment of their normal compensation to persons regularly employed by the Affiant whose services in connection with the construction, alteration or demolition of the public building or project were in the regular course of their duties for Affiant.

### Affiant further said:

Affiant personally has not been convicted of, nor has he/she entered into a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. No individual partner, incorporator, director, manager, officer, organizer, or member, who has a minimum of a ten percent ownership in the Bidding Entity, has been convicted of, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere to any of the crimes or equivalent federal crimes listed below. A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall permanently bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects:

- (a) Public bribery (R.S. 14:118)
- (b) Corrupt influencing (R.S. 14:120)
- (c) Extortion (R.S. 14:66)
- (d) Money laundering (R.S. 14:230)

A conviction of or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to the following state crimes or equivalent federal crimes shall bar any person or the bidding entity from bidding on public projects for a period of five years from the date of conviction or from the date of the entrance of the plea of guilty or nolo contendere:

- (a) Theft (R.S. 14:67)
- (b) Identity Theft (R.S. 14:67, 16)
- (c) Theft of a business record (R.S. 14:67.20)
- (d) False accounting (R.S. 14:70)
- (e) Issuing worthless checks (R.S. 14:71)
- (f) Bank fraud (R.S. 14:71.1)
- (g) Forgery (R.S. 14:72)
- (h) Contractors; misapplication of payments (R.S. 14:202)
- (i) Malfeasance in office (R.S. 14:134)

The five-year prohibition provided for in this section shall apply only if the crime was committed during the solicitation or execution of a contract or bid awarded pursuant to these provisions. If evidence is submitted substantiating that a false attestation has been made and the project must be readvertised or the contract cancelled, the awarded entity making the false attestation shall be responsible to the public entity for the costs of rebidding, additional costs due to increased costs of bids and any and all delay costs due to the rebid or cancellation of this project.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

### Affiant further said:

- (1) Entity is registered and participates in a status verification system to verify that all employees in the State of Louisiana are legal citizens of the United States or are legal aliens.
- (2) Entity shall continue, during the term of the contract, to utilize a status verification system to verify the legal status of all new employees in the State of Louisiana.
- (3) Entity shall require all subcontractors to submit to the Entity a sworn affidavit verifying compliance with statements (1) and (2).

Signature of Affiant

Brian Connolly

Printed Name of Affiant

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME
ON THE 7th DAY OF October , 2021.

Notary Public

Sylvia Andrade

Printed Name of Notary

161746

Notary/Bar Roll Number

My commission expires Upon Death



# State Dicensing Board for Contractors

This is to Certify that:

QUALITY COURT INDUSTRIES, L.L.C. 5661 Brownsfield Drive Baton Rouge, LA 70811

is duly licensed and entitled to practice the following classifications

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION; SPECIALTY: RECREATION & SPORTING FACILITIES & GOLF COURSES



Expiration Date: December 20, 2021

License No: 38861

Witness our hand and seal of the Board dated,
Baton Rouge, LA 21st day of December 2020

Chairman

Director

Undy Wilmun Chairman Theasurer

This License Is Not Transferrable

ACORD'	

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 05/12/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not confer	rights	to the	certificate holder in lieu				-		
PRODUCER				CONTACT Paychex Insurance Agency Inc					
PAYCHEX INSURANCE AGE! 150 SAWGRASS DRIVE		PHONE (A/C, NO, EXT): 877-266-6850 FAX (A/C, No): 585-389-7426							
ROCHESTER, NY 14620		E-MAIL Certs@paychex.com							
					R(S) AFFORDIN	IG COVERAGE		NAIC#	
NCHPED				INSURER A:		42376			
NSURED  QUALITY COURT INDUSTRIES				INSURER B:					
5661 BROWNFIELDS DRIVE BATON ROUGE, LA 70811	INSURER C:								
BATON ROOGE, CA 70011		INSURER D:							
			-	INSURER E:					
		0555	IFICATE NUMBER:	INSURER F:	DE	VISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POL INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AN CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR N EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF	ICIES C	OF INSU	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF	DE ANY CONTRACT OF DEBY THE POLICIES DE VE BEEN REDUCED B	THE INSURED N R OTHER DOCU ESCRIBED HER BY PAID CLAIMS	AMED ABOVE FOR THE JMENT WITH RESPECT T EIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL	IO WHIC	HIHIS	
ISR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	L	IMITS		
GENERAL LIABILITY	IIION	****		(4444	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$		
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY			
CENT ACCRECATE I MIT ADDITES DED						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PROJECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	3G \$		
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	+	-				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
ANY AUTO						(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY			
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						(Per person)	\$		
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	55	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
							\$	~	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$		
DED RETENTION\$						WC STATU-	OTH-		
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			TWC3936385	01/01/202	01/01/2022	* TORY LIMITS	ER	4 000 000 00	
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			-2012/16 21-2			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		1,000,000.00	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO		1,000,000.00	
If yes, describe under	10/74					E.E. DIOLAGE - POLICY LIN		.,000,000,00	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	1	1							
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS	/ VEHICI	LES (Att	ach ACORD 101, Additional Rema	arks Schedule, if more sp	ace is required)				
				·					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER  Jefferson Parish Purchasing Department 200 Derbigny Street General Government Building, Suite 4400			CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE THE EXPIRATION DAT ACCORDANCE WITH	ABOVE DESCRIBI E THEREOF, NOTIC	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLE CE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ISIONS.	D BEFOR	RE		
Gretna, LA 70053				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/23/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ADDITIONAL INCLIDED provisions or be endorsed

RODUCE	And the second s		omer rigina ti	1110	30111	ficate holder in lieu of such	TACT Joycie C	ollie				
tateFi		a Fan	m Clay Stewar			PHO	NE 225.34	4-8444	FAX [A/C, No]:	2255-3	344-3860	
and and	200 A	Cour				LAZ E-M	No. Est): 225-54 AIL ORESS:		1. IVYLTUL			
						ADE		110E0/E) AEE/OB	DING COVERAGE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NAIC #	
Port Allen, La 70767			er was all to	Chata Fa	rm Mutual Au	itomobile Insurance Com	pany	25178				
		eren in the		- 05			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	Control of the State of the Committee				
NSURED	D11111		IST INDUCTO	150 1	10		URER 8 :			-		
QUALITY COURT INDUSTRIES, LLC 5661 Brownsfield Dr				URER G:	Menanticon - Manager -			*********************				
				40			INSURER D ;					
	Baton Ro	ouge,	La 70811-100	10			INSURER E :					
			455				URER F		REVISION NUMBER:			
COVER	AGES	****	CER	TIFIC	AIL	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE	SEEN ISSUED TO			THE POL	ICY PERIO	
INDICA	ATED NOTWIT	HSTA	INDING ANY RE	PERT	AIN	NT. TERM OR CONDITION OF THE INSURANCE AFFORDED LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE	ANY CONTRACT BY THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	01 10	WILLIAM FLIE	
ISR TR	TYPE OF I			ADDL	SUBR		POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s		
	COMMERCIAL GE	NERA	L LIABILITY	INSO	WALL	FOUNT HUMBER	111110001170		EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,00	000,00	
	CLAIMS-MAD	DE /	DOCUR						PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	5 10,0	000	
						98-B5-B930-0	01/01/2021	01/01/2022	PERSONAL & ADVINJURY	5 1.000,000		
						30-33-330-0			The state of the s	\$ 2.000,000		
GEN	PL AGGREGATE LI		PLIES PER						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2.00	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	
	POLICY JE	C7	roc						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	3		
	OTHER						07/40/7004	0+149/2022	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5 1,00	000.00	
AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILIT	TY				078 5207-A18-18U	07/18/2021	01/18/2022	(Ea accident)  BOOLY INJURY (Per person)	5	.0,000	
	OWNED	(5.7)	SCHEDULED				07/10/2021	01/10/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per acodent)	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF		
	AUTOS ONLY	0	AUTOS NON-OWNED			227 2550-A10-18L			PROPERTY DAMAGE	5		
	AUTOS ONLY	X	AUTOS DNLY						Tiget accident)	5		
	}								EACH OCCURRENCE	5		
	UMBRELLA LIAB	-	OGGUR						AGGREGATE	5		
1	EXCESS LIAB		CLAIMS-MADE						ACCRECATE	\$	****	
		ENTION	N.S						PER OTH	-		
AND	RKERS COMPENSA EMPLOYERS' LIAI	BILITY	YIN						STATUTE   FR	5		
DEF	PROPRIETOR/PAR	THERE	EXECUTIVE 7	NIA					E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER			
[Mar	ndatory in NH) s, describe under		-						E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPE	RATIO	NS below	-			-	-	E L DISEASE TOCHOT CHAIT	1		
CC	OMMERCIAL U	MBRI	ELLA			98-80-N983-0	01/01/2021	01/01/2022	LIABILITY LIMIT	\$1.0	00,000,000	
DESCRIPT	TION OF OPERATIO	ONS / L	OCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (	ACOR	D 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls. n	nay be attached if mo	ora space is requi	red)			
05071	CICATE UO	rp.				G	ANCELLATION					
CERTIF	FICATE HOLD	EK								0411051	LEO DEFO	
							THE EXPIRATIO	N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE IEREOF, NOTICE WILL CY PROVISIONS.	BE DE	LED BEFOR	
	Jefferso	n Pai	rish Purchasing	Dep	artme	ent	THORIZED REPRES				-	

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

200 Derbigny Street

Gretna, La 70053

General Government Building, Suite 4400



### Designation of Construction Contractor as Agent of a Governmental Entity Sales Tax Exemption Certificate

, an agency of the Unite
Legal Name of Governmental Entity
States government, or an agency, board, commission, or instrumentality of the State of Louisiana or its political subdivisions, including
parishes, municipalities and school boards, does hereby designate the following contractor as its agent for the purpose of making sale
tax exempt purchases on behalf of the governmental body:
Name of Contractor

Name of Contractor  Quality Court Industries, LLC	25 Samuel 1830 2 422 100 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000		
Address 5661 Brownfields Drive			
City Baton Rouge	LA	<sup>ZIP</sup> 70811	

This designation of agency shall be effective for purchases of component construction materials, taxable services and leases and rentals of tangible personal property for the following named construction project:

Existing Courts for Jefferson Par Dept of Recreation	Construction Project Labor & materiasi to Perform two(2) Pickleball Court Striping on Existing Courts for Jefferson Par Dept of Recreation	Contract Number
--	--	-----------------

This designation and acceptance of agency is effective for the period

Beginning Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	End Date (mm/dd/yyyy)

Purchases for the named project during this period by the designated contractor shall be considered as the legal equivalent of purchases directly by the governmental body. Any materials purchased by this agent shall immediately, upon the vendor's delivery to the agent, become the property of this government entity. This government entity, as principal, assumes direct liability to the vendor for the payment of any property, services, leases, or rentals made by this designated agent. This agreement does not void or supersede the obligations of any party created under any construction contract related to this project, including specifically any contractual obligation of the construction contractor to submit payment to the vendors of materials or services for the project.

This contractor-agent is not authorized to delegate this purchasing agency to others; separate designations of agency by this governmental entity are required for each contractor or sub-contractor who is to purchase on behalf of this governmental entity. The undersigned hereby certify that this designation is the entirety of the agency designation agreement between them. In order for a purchase for an eligible governmental entity through a designated agent to be eligible for sales tax exemption, the designation of agency must be made, accepted, and disclosed to the vendor before or at the time of the purchase transaction.

Designation of Agency			Acceptance of Agency			
Signature of Authorized Designator		Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Signature of Contractor of Subcontractor Authorize		Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 10/07/2021	
Name of Authorized Designator  Name of Governmental Entity  Address			Name of contractor's or Subcontractor's Acceptor Michael S. Stewart			
			Name of Contractor Quality Court Industries, LLC			
			Address 5661 Brownfields Drive			
City	State	ZIP	City Baton Rouge	State	70811	

This designation of agency form, when properly executed by both the contractor and the governmental entity, shall serve as evidence of the sales tax exempt status that has been conferred onto the contractor. No other exemption certificate form is necessary to claim exemption from sales taxes. The agency agreement evidenced by this sales tax exemption certificate must be implemented at the time of contract execution with the governmental entity. The contract between the governmental entity and his agent must contain provisions to authenticate the conferment of agency.